The bank loans and overdrafts are secured by a debenture over the assets of the Group and the Company. The
invoice discounting facility is secured over the book debts of the electronic division of the Group.

The maturity analysis of the undiscounted financial liabilities measured at amortised costs is as follows

2007 2006
£’000 £’000

Up to 3 months 867 62
3 to 6 months 174 62
6 to 12 months 350 126
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years 626 313

———— ————
2,017 563

———— ———————— ————
Included with in 0 -3 months period is the amounts drawn down via the invoice discounting facility.

Newmark Security PLC
35

Market risks
Market risks arise from the Group’s use of interest bearing financial instruments. It is the risk that the fair value
or future cash flow of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in interest rates or other market
factors.

Interest rate risk
The Group finances its operations through a mixture of retained profits, bank loans and invoice discounting
facilities, both bank loans and invoice discounting facilities being at floating rates.

Interest rate risk sensitivity of interest rate exposure
The following table demonstrates the effect of a 1% movement from a base rate plus 2% based on the term loan
balances as at 30 April 2008 of £1,325,000.

Interest rate movement from base rate plus 2% -1% +1%
Interest (saving)/expenses (£000’s) (9) 9

———— ———————— ————
Interest Risk Profile
The following table sets out the carrying amount of the Group’s financial instruments that are exposed to interest
rate risk as at 30 April 2008.

2008 2007
Effective Carrying Effective Carrying
Interest Amount Interest Amount

Rate £’000 Rate £’000
Floating rate with maturity within one year
Cash and cash equivalents 2.5% 87 2.75% 1,948
Advances drawn on invoice discounting 6.75% (692) – –
Term loan 7.00% (699) 7.25% (250)
Mortgage loan – – 6.125% (10)

Floating rate with maturity over one year
Term loan 7.00% (626) 7.25% (313)
Deferred consideration loan notes – – 5% (3,561)
Mortgage loan – – 6.125% (182)

———— ————
(1,930) (2,368)

———— ———————— ————
Foreign currency risk
The Group’s main foreign currency risk is the short-term risk associated with trade debtors denominated in US
dollars and Euros relating to the UK operations whose functional currency is sterling. The risk arises on the
difference between exchange rates at the time the invoice is raised to when the invoice is settled by the customer.

The Group is also exposed to currency risk on trade payables which are denominated in currencies other than
sterling.

The carrying values of the Group’s trade receivables and trade payables are denominated in the following